Date 3-21-80
Time 5:51 g.m.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1980

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 77

(By Mr Brotherton, Mr. President)

PASSED March 8, 1980
In Effect July 1, 1980

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 77

(By Mr. Brotherton, Mr. President)

[Passed March 8, 1980; in effect July 1, 1980.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten-a, article one, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to amend and reenact section thirteen, article two of said chapter, all relating to increasing the salaries of justices of the supreme court of appeals and circuit judges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten-a, article one, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted; and that section thirteen, article two of said chapter be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS. §51-1-10a. Salary of justices.

- 1 The salary of each of the justices of the supreme court
- 2 of appeals shall be forty thousand dollars per year.

ARTICLE 2. CIRCUIT COURTS; JUDGES.

§51-2-13. Salaries of judges of circuit courts.

- 1 The salaries of the judges of the various circuit courts
- 2 shall be paid solely out of the state treasury. No county,
- 3 county commission, board of commissioners or other
- 4 political subdivision shall supplement or add to such
- 5 salaries.
- 6 The annual salary of all circuit judges shall be thirty-
- 7 eight thousand dollars per year.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect July 1, 1980. Told & Willio Clerk of the Senate UBlankenship Clerk of the House of Delegates Speaker House of Delegates The within softens this the 2 Mal day of

MAR 19 4 10 PH'80
OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

THE PART OF THE PA